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SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION

Your range cooker is a semi-professional unit which gives you the power and flexibility to
realise your full potential in the kitchen. Inevitably, during the cooking process, there will
be heat, vapours and fumes produced. Your Falcon extractor has been designed to
complement the range cooker both in looks and performance in order to create the ideal
environment for creative cooking.

SECTION 2. EXTRACTION PERFORMANCE

The most important influence on the performance of the extractor is the design of the
ducting which takes the exhaust air from the extractor to the outside wall louvre. The duct
route should be a prime consideration during the initial stages of the kitchen design.
Please note the following:

. The extractor is provided with a spigot suitable for connecting 150mm diameter
duct.

. Note: 150mm is the minimum duct diameter consistent with efficient extraction.

. The exhaust duct route length should be kept as short as possible with as few
bends as possible.

. The most efficient configuration is to duct straight through an outside wall so try to
position the cooker against an outside wall when designing your kitchen layout.

. The hood can be vented either to the top exhaust or the rear exhaust position. Use
the position which gives the shortest duct route length and least number of bends.
(The blower will need to be rotated for ducting directly through the rear exhaust
position.)

. A route with more than two 90 bends will significantly degrade the performance of
the extraction system. If possible, avoid having a 90 bend at the extractor exhaust
spigot; keep bend radii as large as possible to maintain a smooth airflow without
vortices; avoid kinks in flexible ducting; pull flexible ducting taut over straight runs to
ensure that the internal surface is as smooth as possible.

SECTION 3. IMPORTANT INFORMATION
The following minimum headroom is required to accommodate the cooker and hood:

Cooker-to-hood clearance (min): 800mm
Hood height including chimney: 550mm
Minimum ceiling height with standard chimney: 2290mm

A small clearance between the chimney and ceiling is recommended to avoid ceiling
damage when fitting the chimney and to allow for ceiling imperfections. For a small
charge customised replacement chimneys can be produced to suit your requirements.

The minimum distance between the range hob burners and the bottom of the extractor is
essential to prevent overheating of the extractor and its components.

If you are fitting a Falcon splashback then the cooker-to-hood clearance is dictated by the
splashback height of 800mm excluding flanges.

Please also note that a 90 bend in the flexible ducting will require 215mm minimum head-
room to give a smooth radius with no kinking.

Requirements of the relevant authorities concerning the discharge of exhaust air must be
complied with.

Warning

Proper care must be taken to ensure that the negative pressures caused by high
performance extraction systems do not adversely affect the safe operation of certain
types of fuel-burning appliances (gas, oil or solid fuel), including those installed in
the kitchen and possibly also those installed in other parts of the house.

Where such fuel-burning appliances are installed, adequate ventilation MUST be
provided in the room of installation, located and sized such that the negative pres-
sure in the room created by the extractor does not exceed 4Pa.

In case of doubt, do not operate the extractor and fuel-burning appliance(s) simulta-
neously and consult an appropriate (for the fuel type) expert for advice.

Contemporary Falcon Cooker Hoods

Adequate ventilation of the room must be provided when the cooker, extractor and
appliances supplied with energy other than electricity (e.g. gas-fired or oil-fired heat-
ers, etc.) are used simultaneously. The room must be provided with vents to allow a
constant flow of fresh air.

Attention:
This appliance requires an earth connection.

Ensure that the supply voltage corresponds to that marked on the rating label inside the
extractor.

The extractor must be isolated from the electrical supply before carrying out any cleaning
or maintenance operations.

Pay particular attention to fire risk when frying. To minimise the risk of fire, all
instructions relating to cleaning the grease filters and removing grease deposits
must be adhered to.

Do not flambé under the extractor.

SECTION 4. INSTALLATION
4.1 Removing the Grease Filter(s)
Place extractor on its backplate on a horizontal surface.

To remove the grease filters pull/lift the filter release lever away from the hood base. This
releases the retaining clips allowing the filter to be carefully lifted away from the hood.
Take care not to scratch the hood.

The four internal fixing holes, blower assembly and spigot blanking plate can now be
accessed through the openings in the baseplate. External fixing tabs are also provided
and may be used instead of, or to supplement, the uppermost fixing holes (See Figure 1).

4.2 Blower Exhaust Position

The hood can be vented either to the top exhaust or the rear exhaust position. Each
exhaust position has 4 studs onto which can be bolted either the blower assembly or a
blanking plate.

Bolt blower assembly to chosen exhaust position and the blanking plate to the unused
position.

When changing the exhaust position, care should be taken not to excessively pull or twist
the cable attached to the blower.

4.3 Duct Installation

Make a hole in the wall or ceiling to take the 150mm diameter ducting from the extractor
exhaust spigot to the outside.

The exhaust duct route length should be kept as short as possible with as few bends as
possible - see Section 2.

Knock a hole in the outside wall to match the internal measurements of the louvre.
4.4 Fixing the Hood to the Wall

If you are fitting a Falcon Splashback it must be fitted before the hood.

Full instructions for mounting the hood are given in Figure 1.

Note: The decorative chimney can be removed to ease handling of the hood.

The supporting wall must be of good quality, have an even surface and be sturdy enough
to support the extractor.

Fixings must be used which are suitable for the type of wall construction.
4.5 Connecting the Ducting

Connect ducting to extractor exhaust spigot. This may have to be done prior to fixing the
extractor to the wall. You may find this easier with the chimney removed. The chimney is
attached using M4 machine screws which can be accessed through the filter opening(s).

When the extractor is in position, check that the duct has not been flattened or kinked
along its route.

Connect the ducting to the wall louvre spigot or alternative outside termination.
Secure the louvre to the outside wall. Ensure that any air fins are directed downwards.
Refit the grease filter(s).

4.6 Electrical Installation

ELECTRICAL HAZARD
DISCONNECT ELECTRICAL SUPPLY
BEFORE PROCEEDING FURTHER

The extractor is a stationary appliance designed to be connected by fixed wiring to the
electrical supply. A competent electrical technician must perform the electrical installa-
tion.

The extractor must be fed from a 230Vac single phase electrical supply using a switched
spur fitted with a 3A fuse. The spur should be located adjacent to the extractor/cooker so
that the supply can be disconnected from the extractor using the switch. The means of
disconnecting from the supply must have a minimum contact separation of 3mm in all
poles. Alternatively a means of disconnection in the fixed wiring according to the relevant
wiring rules must be fitted.

A supply cord for connecting the spur to the extractor is included.
The mains supply is connected to the free end of this cord as follows:

INCOMING SUPPLY CORD CONNECTIONS

The exhaust air must not be discharged into a flue which is used for exhausting
fumes from appliances supplied with energy other than electricity, e.g. oil or gas-
fired central heating boilers, gas-fired water heaters, etc.
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Core Core Colour
Live Brown
Neutral Blue

Protective Earth Green/Yellow




SECTION 5. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Switch power on at the fused spur.
The extractor has 6 push-buttons which illuminate when selected. Their functions
are summarised in the table below.
The extractor controller will automatically switch off the appliance if there has been
no operator action for 4 hours.
After 30 hours accumulated running GREASE FILTER SATURATION will be sig-

nalled by all 6 indicators flashing. Reset by pressing Push-button FAN OFF (delay).

Pushbutton Function
/‘D\ LIGHTS ON/OFF
01 FAN ON SPEED 1 (min);
FAN OFF (immediate stop).
2 FAN ON SPEED 2
3 FAN ON SPEED 3
4 FAN ON SPEED 4 (max)
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SECTION 6. MAINTENANCE
Regular maintenance is essential to ensure good performance and long-life.

To clean the stainless steel surfaces of the extractor use a proprietary cleaning agent. Do
not use abrasive cleaning materials or products.

Clean the grease filters in a dishwasher or by hand-washing in hot water and detergent.
Wash the filters at least every 2 months - sooner if the extractor is used extensively.

To remove the grease filters pull the chrome effect filter release lever away from the hood
base. This releases the retaining clips allowing the filter to be carefully lifted away from
the hood. Care should be taken not to scratch the hood.

To maintain the immaculate appearance of the extractor, and to minimise fire risk, ensure
that grease deposits on the extractor surfaces are kept to a minimum by regular cleaning.

To access the halogen lamps for replacement lever off the chrome ring immediately
surrounding the matt glass with a screwdriver. Only replace with bulbs of the same type
and rating.

SECTION 7. SPECIFICATIONS
Blower airflow, nominal: 1,000 m%/hr
Noise level: | 56dBA
Supply voltage: | 230V~ 50Hz

Halogen lamp voltage: | 12V
Blower power input: | 1 @ 300W
Halogen lamp power: | 2 x 20W
Total power: | 340W

FAN OFF AFTER 10 MINUTE DELAY to clear residual

fumes; indicator flashes during time-out.

Fuse size for electrical supply: | 3A
Blower spigot diameter: | 150mm

Hood weights:
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€900 20Kg
C1092 23Kg
FIGURE 1

HOOD DIMENSIONS and FIXING HOLE DETAILS
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Table 1
Model
Dimension C900 C1090
X 309mm LOLmm
Y 900mm 1090mm
Method 2

1. Mark a horizontal line (Line A) in the position of the hoods bottom edge - if you have 1. Remove the grease filters to gain access the internal fixing holes in the hood rear.
already fitted a splashback then the top edge of this will serve.

W N

Mark a vertical centre line of the range cooker and the hood (Line B).
Mark the positions of at least four fixing hole centres, as shown above, using the

values stated in the table according to the hood model. The bottom fixing holes
(See Dimension X) must be used. The holes in the two external fixing tabs

(accessible when the chimney is removed) may be used instead of the upper row of

internal fixings, if preferred, or use all six.
4. |If using the rear exhaust spigot position, mark and knock out a hole suitable to
accommodate 150mm dia. ducting as detailed in the installation manual.

5. Remove the grease filters to gain access the internal fixing holes and the chimney

to access the external fixing holes (if using).
6. Secure hood using fixings suitable for the wall construction in the previously marked

positions.
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2. If using the rear exhaust spigot position, mark and knock out a hole suitable to acco-
modate 150mm dia. ducting as detailed in the installation manual.

3. Offer the hood up to the wall in the desired position and mark the wall through the
fixing holes in the hood rear. This is a 2 person job. Note: The holes in the two
external fixing tabs (accessed when the chimney is removed) may be used instead
of the upper row of internal fixings, if preferred, or use all six.

4. Secure hood using fixings suitable for the wall construction in the previously marked
positions.
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SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION

L’élément le plus important pour une bonne performance de la hotte est le conduit qui
évacue I'air vers I'extérieur.Ce conduit doit etre une priorité dés le début de la conception
de votre cuisine.

SECTION 2. PERFORMANCE DE L’EXTRACTION

L’élément le plus important pour une bonne performance de la hotte est le conduit qui
évacue l'air vers I'extérieur.Ce conduit doit etre une priorité dés le début de la conception
de votre cuisine.

Veuillez noter les éléments suivants :

® |a hotte est fournie avec un adaptateur approprié a fixer au conduit de 150mm de
diametre.

® A noter: 150mm est le dimétre minimum du conduit permettant une extraction effi-
cace.

® Lalongeur du conduit d’extraction doit étre aussi limiteé que possible avec le moins
de coudes possible.

® La configuration la plus efficace est d’évacuer directement par un mur extérieur.
Ainsi il est conseillé de placer le fourneau contre un mur extérieur quand on congoit
le plan de la cuisine.

®  On peut faire évacuer la fumée par 'orifice supérieur ou par I'orifice arriere. La
turbine de ventilation devra étre pivoté pour la position d’évacuation par I'arriére.

®  Un conduit avec plus de 2 coudes a 90° dégradera d’une fagon significative la
performance du systéme d’extraction. Si possible évitez d’avoir un coude de 90° a
la sortie, utilisez des coudes dont les diametres sont aussi grands que possibles
pour maintenir un flux d’air continu sans tourbillonnements; évitez des entortille-
ments des conduits flexibles; étirez le conduit flexible pour s’assurer que la surface
interne soit aussi lisse que possible.

SECTION 3. IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Dégagement minimum entre le fourneau et la hotte: 800mm
Hauteur de la hotte y compris cheminée: 550mm
Hauteur requise du plafond avec cheminée standard: 2290mm

On exige le dégagement minimum suivant pour loger le fourneau et sa hotte:

Un petit dégagement entre la cheminée et le plafond est recommandé pour éviter des
dommages de plafond en adaptant la cheminée et pour tenir compte des imperfections
de plafond. Pour une petite charge des cheminées adaptées aux besoins du client de
rechange peuvent étre produites.

La distance minimum enter les brdleurs de la plaque du forneau et le bas de la hotte est
essentielle pour empécher la surchauffe de la hotte et de ses piéces.

Si vous voulez protéger le mur entre le fourneau et la hotte avec une credence Falcon
veuillez bien noter la hauteur minimum de 800mm du tableau ci-dessus.

En cas d’'un coude a 90° du conduit il faut respecter un encombrement minimum de
215mm. Cela permettra de courber le conduit sans faire de faux-pli.

Il faut respecter les normes en vigueur concernant le rejet de I’air.

Attention!

Il faut bien veiller a ce que le systéme d’extraction de haute performance n’affecte pas
le bon fonctionnement des autres appareils a combustibles (gaz, fioul, etc...) qu'ils
soient dans la cuisine ou dans d’autres parties de la maison.

La ou sont installés ces appareils a combustibles, IL FAUT prévoir une ventilation
adéquate qui prend en compte la capacité d’extraction dela hotte falcon.L’écart entre
la ventilation et I'extraction par la hotte ne doit pas excéder 4Pa.

En cas de doute ne faites pas functionner la hotte et I'appareil a combustible simulta-
nément et consultez un expert (du combustible) approprié pour vous bien conseiller.

L’évacuation peut se faire dans un conduit existant a condition que les fluides
de ce conduit soient produits exclusivement par des appareils électriques. Sont
exclus les conduits de chauffage central, de chauffe-eau a gaz ou a fioul etc.
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Il faut veiller a avoir une ventilation adéquate de la piéce quand la hotte du
fourneau et les appareils a énergie autre que I’électricité (e chauffe-eau a gaz
ou a fioul etc) sont en marche simultanément. La piéce doit étre pourvue
d’orifices pour permettre une arrivée d’air frais constante.

Attention:

Cet appareil doit étre mis a la masse. Assurez-vous que le voltage d’alimentation corres-
pond a celui marqué sur I'etiquette de classement a l'interieur de la hotte.

La hotte devra étre mise hors tension avant de faire des opérations de nettoyage ou
d’entretien.

Il faut absolument faire attention au risque du feu quand I'on est en train de frire. Pour
minimiser le risque de feu, tous les conseils concernant le nettoyage des filtres a graisse
doivent étre respectés.

Ne pas approcher de flamme sous la hotte.

SECTION 4. INSTALLATION

4.1 Démontage des filtres a graisse

Mettez la plaque arriére sur une surface horizontale.

Pour enlever les filtres a graisse, tirez le levier de filtre et retirez le filtre.

Les quatre trous de fixation interne, le ventilateur et la plaque d’obturation sont accessi-
bles par les trous dans la plaque arriére. Deux trous de fixation externe sont également
prévues pour compléter les trous de fixation interne haut (dessin 1).

4.2 Position du ventilateur.

La hotte peut étre ventileé soit par la position d’échappement supérieur soit pas la posi-
tion d’échappement arriere. Chaque position d’échappement a quatre goujons auxquels
on peut positionner soit le montage ventilateur soit une plaque.

Positionner le ventilateur a la position d’échappement désirée et la plaque a la position
non utilisée.

En changeant la position d’échappement il faut faire attention de ne pas tirer ou entortiller
excessivement le cable électrique d’alimentation du ventilateur

4.3 Installation du conduit

Faites un trou dans le mur ou le plafond par lequel on peut faire passer le conduit de
150mm de diamétre de la hotte a I'extérieur.

La longueur du conduit devra étre limitée au plus court possible avec le moins de coudes
possible — voir section 2.

Faites un trou dans le mur extérieur correspondant aux mesures internes de la grille de
ventilation.

4.4 Comment fixer la hotte contre le mur
Si vous fixez une credence Falcon elle doit étre installée avant la hotte.
Des instructions complétes pour monter la hotte sont données (dessin 1).

A noter: La partie décorative de la hotte peut étre enlevée pour faciliter la manoeuvre de
la hotte.

Le mur recevant I'appareil devra étre de bonne qualité avec une surface plane et étre
suffisamment solide pour supporter la hotte.

Les fixations appropriées a la nature de la construction du mur devront étre utilisées.
4.5 Comment raccorder le conduit

Fixez le conduit a I'adaptateur. Il se peut qu’on soit obligé de le faire avant de fixer le
ventilateur contre le mur. Il est conseillé d’enlever la partie décorative avant cette man-
ceuvre. La cheminée est attachée en utilisant des vis machine M4 qui peuvent étre accé-
dés par la/les ouverture(s) a filtre.

Quand le ventilateur est en place, vérifiez que le conduit ne soit pas aplati ou entortillé
sur son parcours.

Raccordez le conduit a la grille de ventilation du mur ou a une terminaison extérieure
alternative.

Fixez bien la grille de ventilation au mur extérieur. Assurez-vous que les ailettes se
dirigent vers le bas.

Remplacez les filtre(s) a graisse.
4.6 Installation électrique

_ELECTRICITE=DANGER
COUPEZ L’ELECTRICITE AVANT DE CONTINUER

L’extracteur est un appareil fixe destiné a étre branché au secteur par installation électri-
que fixe. Un technicien électricien compétent doit realises lI'installation électrique.

Le ventilateur devra étre alimenté avec une prise comprenant un fusible de 3A en mono-
phasé 230V. L’interrupteur devra étre situé a coté du ventilateur/fourneau pour que le
courant puisse étre coupé du ventilateur. Le fusible devra avoir un contact minimum de
séparation de 3mm entre tous ses pdles. Sinon un moyen different de couper l'installa-
tion électique doit étre prévu et conforme au réglement électrique en vigueur.

Un cable pour relier la prise au ventilateur est inclu.

CODE CONNECTION COULEURS DES DIFFERENTS FILS
Faisceau Couleur de faisceau
Conducteur Marron
Neutre Bleu
Terre Vert/Jaune




SECTION 5. CONSEILS DE MISE EN ROUTE

a. Branchez le fusible.

b. La hotte comporte six boutons-poussoirs qui s’illuminent quand on les enfonce.
Leurs fonctions sont résumées sur le tableau ci-dessous.

c. Lacommande de la hotte coupera automatiquement I'appareil s’il y a un délai de 4
heures de non fonctionnement.

d. Aprés 30" de fonctionnement, la saturation des filtres & graisse sera signalée par un
clignotement des 6 boutons - pour réinitialiser, appuyez sur le bouton FAN OFF.
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SECTION 6. ENTRETIEN

Un entretien régulier est essentiel pour assurer une bonne performance durable Pour
nettoyer les surfaces de I'acier inoxydable de la hotte servez-vous d’'un agent de net-
toyage de qualité appropriée. Il ne faut pas utiliser des matériels ou des produits de
nettoyage abrasifs.

Nettoyez les filtres a graisse dans un lave-vaisselle ou a la main avec de I'eau chaude et
un détergent. Lavez les filtres tous les 2 mois- plus fréquemment si I'extracteur est en
usage fréquent.

Pour enlever les filtres a graisse, tirez le levier de filtre et retirez le filtre.

Boutons-Poussoirs Fonction Pour entretenir 'apparence immaculée de la hotte et pour minimiser le risque de feu —
assurez-vous que les depdts de graisse sur les surfaces de la hotte soient nettoyé regu-
lierenment.

() R Pour remplacer les lampes enlever la bague de serrage du verre (levier par un tournevis)
N LUMIERE ON/OFF et enlever le verre mat. Remplacer avec des lampes du meme type.
01 VITESSE 1 (min); | SECTION 7. SPECIFICATIONS
OFF (ARRET IMMEDIAT). ~ — - =
Souffleur écoulement d’air nominal: | 1,000 m*/h
Niveau de Bruit: 56dBA
2 VITESSE 2 - -
Voltage électrique: | 230V~ 50Hz
Voltage de la lampe halogéne: | 12V
3 VITESSE 3 Souffleur consommation d’énergie: | 1 @ 300W
Puissance de la lampe halogéne: | 2 x 20W
4 VITESSE 4 (max) Energie Totale: | 340W
Fusible recommandé pour I'énergie électrique: 3A
ARRET APRES 10 MINUTES pour éliminer les Diamétre de 'adaptateur du ventilateur: | 150mm
@ dernieres vapeurs - l'indicateur clignote durant
I'operation.
Poids des Hottes:
C900 22Kg
C1090 25Kg
DESSIN 1

DIMENSIONS DE LA HOTTE ET DETAILS DE LA FIXATION DES TROUS
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Méthode 1

1. Marquez une ligne horizontale (Ligne A) dans la position désirée de la base de la
hotte.

Marquez une ligne centrale verticale du fourneau et la hotte (Ligne B).

Marquez les centres de trous de fixation comme indiqués ci-dessus en vous ser-
vant des valeurs citées sur la table selon le modéele de la hotte.

W N

4. Sivous vous servez de I'évacuation arriere, marquez et faites un trou pour accepter 3.

un conduit d’'un diamétre de 150mm comme détaillé dans le guide d'installation.
5. Fixez la hotte en vous servant des fixations qui conviennent a la construction du

mur dans les postions déja marquées. Les trous de fixation sont révélés quand les

filtres et la cheminée sont enlevées comme détaillé dans le guide d’installation.
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Table 1
Model
Dimension 900 1090
X 309mm 40Lmm
Y 900mm 1090mm

Méthode 2

1. Enlevez les filtres et cheminée comme détaillé dans le guide d’installation pour
accéder aux trous de fixation a I'arriere de la hotte.

2. Sivous choisissez I'évacuation par I'arriére, marquez et faites un trou convenable

pour accepter un conduit d’'un diamétre de 150mm comme détaillé dans le guide

d’installation.

Présentez la hotte contre le mur dans la situation désirée. Deux personnes sont

nécessaires pour cette opération. Marquez le mur par les trous de fixation dans la

partie arriere de la hotte.

4. Fixez la hotte en vous servant des fixations convenables pour la construction du
mur aux positions déja marquées.
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Hoofdstuk 1. Inleiding

Uw fornuis is een semi-professioneel apparaat. U kunt hierop de meest verfijnde
erechten bereiden. Het is onvermijdelijk, dat er tijdens het koken hitte ontstaat en er
dampen en geuren vrijkomen. Uw Falcon afzuigkap is ontworpen om qua uitvoering en
prestatie uw fornuis te completeren. Deze combinatie maakt koken voor u tot een
dagelijks terugkerend feest.

Hoofdstuk 2. Eigenschappen

Het belangrijkste punt om de damp naar buiten af te voeren is een degelijk afvoerkanaal.
Bij het ontwerp van de keuken moet hier terdege rekening mee worden gehouden.

Let u a.u.b. op de navolgende punten.
e De afzuigkap heeft een manchet voor de aansluiting van een 150 mm afvoerslang.
e De afvoerslang moet zo kort mogelijk zijn met zo min mogelijk bochten.

e U krijgt de meest efficiente afzuiging, als het fornuis met de afzuigkap erboven tegen
een buitenmuur staat en de afvoer direct door de buitenmuur loopt.

e De afzuigkap kap kan aan de bovenzijde of aan de achterzijde worden aangesloten

e op de afvoerslang. Gebruik de aansluiting die zonder te veel bochten, direct naar
buiten loopt en derhalve voor het beste afzuigresultaat zorgt.

e Een afvoerslang met meer dan twee bochten van 90 graden zal de afzuiging
aanzienlijk verminderen. Zo weinig mogelijk bochten is bepalend voor een goede
afzuiging in uw keuken.

SECTION 3. BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Minimum hoogtes afzuigkap t.o.v. het fornuis:

Minimale hoogte bovenzijde fornuis tot onderzijde afzuigkap 800mm
Afzuigkap hoogte met standaard schacht 550mm
Minimum plafond hoogte voor afzuigkap met standaard schacht | 2290mm

Om beschadiging aan het plafond te voorkomen kunt u het beste een kleine ruimte
houden tussen plafond en schacht.

Het is belangrijk om niet af te wijken van de minimum afstand tussen bovenzijde fornuis
en onderzijde afzuigkap, daar anders oververhitting van de afzuigkap en zelfs het in de
brand vliegen er van het gevolg zou kunnen zijn.

Indien u een achterwand (fit eerste) boven het fornuis monteert, dan heeft u automatisch
de afstand van 800 mm tussen fornuis en afzuigkap.

Een glad bocht van 90° in een 150mm afvoerslang moet een minimum klaring van

Waarchuwing

Als er in de keuken zowel de afzuigkap als apparaten, die niet op
elektriciteit (b.v. gasapparaten ) worden gebruikt, dan moet ervoor
worden gezorgd, dat de keuken voldoende geventileerd wordt.
Indien er in de keuken onvoldoende schone lucht wordt
aangevoerd, dat moet er extra ventilatie worden aangebracht.

Raadpleeg bij twijfel en/of vragen een specialist.

De afzuigkap mag niet worden aangesloten op afvoerkanalen van
verbrandings apparaten, bv geijsers, boilers en centrale
verwarmings installaties, etc. etc.

Zorg voor een luchttoevoer die even groot is als de hoeveelheid
afgevoerde lucht. Dit is extra belangrijk indien er in het zelfde
vertrek ook een ander verbrandings apparaat b.v. een geijser
aanwezig is.

Raadpleeg bij twijfel en/of vragen over dit onderwerp uw gasbedrijf.

215mm.
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Belangrijk:
De afzuigkap moet geaard zijn.

Let erop dat de netspanning correspondeert met de spanning die aangegeven is op het
plaatje aan de binnenkant van de afzuigkap.

Voor het schoonmaken, of onderhoudswerkzaamheden, moet de afzuigkap
uitgeschakeld worden door de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen of de hoofdschakelaar
uit te zetten.

Houd bij bakken of frituren altijd de pan goed in de gaten, oververhitte olie is licht
ontvlambaar.

Flambeer nooit onder de afzuigkap.

Hoofdstuk 4. Installatie
4.1 Het verwijderen van de vetfilter(s)
Leg de afzuigkap met de achterkant op een horizontaal opperviak.

Verwijder de vetfilters dmv het oplichten van de hendel aan de afzuigkap. Haal de filters
voorzichtig uit de afzuigkap, zonder de kap te beschadigen.

U kunt nu bij de interne ophanging en de afvoeraansluiting is ook bereikbaar. U kunt
eventueel ook de externe bevestigingsbeugels gebruiken, of ze ter ondersteuning van de
bovenste interne ophanging gebruiken ( zie figuur 1 ).

4.2 Afvoer Aansluiting

De afzuigkap kan naar keuze aan de bovenzijde of aan de achterzijde worden
aangesloten. Beide aansluitingen hebben 4 tapeinden, waar u de afvoerslang of de
afdekplaat aan kunt bevestigen.

Bevestig de afvoerslang aan de door u benodigde aansluiting en bevestig op de andere
aansluiting de afdekplaat.

Let erop, dat u bij het verwisselen van de afdekplaat, de stroomkabel niet beschadigt.
4.3 Installeren Afvoer

Maak een gat in de muur of plafond en voer de 150mm afvoerslang van de
afzuigkapmanchet naar buiten.

Houd de lengte van de afvoer zo kort mogelijk, met zo min mogelijk bochten (zie
hoofdstuk 2).

Maak een passend gat in de buitenmuur.
4.4 Montage Afzuigkap

Indien u een Falcon achterwand gebruikt, dan moet u deze voor u de afzuigkap ophangt
monteren.

Voor montage instructies zie figuur 1.

Let op: de decoratieve schacht kan verwijderd worden. De afzuigkap is dan beter
hanteerbaar.

Overtuig u dat de muur glad en sterk genoeg is om de afzuigkap aan op te hangen.
Gebruik de juiste bouten om de afzuigkap op te hangen.
4.5 Montage van de Afvoer

Bevestig de afvoerslang aan de manchet op de afzuigkap. Bij aansluiting aan de
achterzijde van de afzuigkap voor ophanging eerst de afvoerslang bevestigen.

Gebruik de M4 schroeven om de schacht te verwijderen/ op hangen. Via de filteropening
(en) kunt u er makkelijk bij.

Let erop dat er geen knik in de afvoerslang zit als de afzuigkap aan de muur hangt.
Bevestig de afvoerslang aan het muurrooster.

Indien de afvoerslang aan een rooster is bevestigd,dient de luchtstroom naar beneden te
blazen.

4.6 Electrical Installation

Verwijder bij kortssluiting of stroomstoring eerst de
stekker, alvorens verder te gaan.

Sluit de afzuigkap aan op de netspanning met een 2 polige stekker met randaarde.
De afzuigkap wordt geleverd met aansluitsnoer zonder stekker.

Elektrische Aansluitingen

Live Bruin
Neutraal Blauw
Aarde Groen/Geel




Hoofdstuk 5. Gebruiksaanwijzing

Zet de afzuigkap aan via het bedieningspaneel.

De afzuigkap heeft zes drukknoppen. De knop is verlicht als hij is ingeschakeld. Zie
onderstaande tabel voor de diverse functies.

Indien de afzuigkap vier uur on-onderbroken is ingeschakeld, dan schakelt hij
automatisch uit.

Na 30 uur gebruik moet het vetfilter worden gereinigd. U wordt hierop opmerkzaam
gemaakt doordat alle zes de lampjes knipperen. U kunt ze uitschakelen door op de
ventilator-timer knop te drukken.

Eigentijds Falcon Afzuigkappen

Hoofdstuk 6. Onderhoud

Regelmatig onderhoud bevordert het gebruik en levensduur van de afzuigkap.

Gebruik een huishoudelijk schoonmaakmiddel om de afzuigkap schoon te maken.
Gebruik geen schuurmiddelen.

U kunt de filters in de vaatwasser reinigen, of met de hand in warm water met een
schoonmaakmiddel. Maak de filters minimaal eens per 2 maanden schoon, of eerder
indien de afzuigkap erg intensief wordt gebruikt.

De filters een voor een verwijderen door ze met een hand te ondersteunen en de
afsluithendel los te maken.

Teneinde uw afzuigkap in goede staat te houden en brandgevaar te vermijden. Verwijder

Pushbutton Function dan vetresten van de buitenkant van uw afzuigkap.
Om de lampen te vervangen verwijder de chroom ring onmiddellijk rond de glas door
— Verlichting Aan/Uit hem op te tillen met een schroevedraaier en vervijder het glas. Alleen vervangen met
/N lampen van hetzelfde type.
01 Motor Aan Stand 1 (min), Hoofdstuk 7. Specificaties
Motor Uit.
Afzuigcapaciteit (nominale): | 1,000 m¥/hr
Geluidsnivo: | 56dBA
2 Motor Aan Stand 2 - —
Elektrische aansluiting: | 220-240V~ 50Hz
Halogeen lamp voltage: | 12V
3 Motor Aan Stand 3 Motor: | 1 @ 300W
Halogeen lamp verlichting: | 2 x 20W
4 Motor Aan Stand 4 (max) Totale elektrische aansluiting : | 340W
Zekering: | 3A
@ Motor uit, stopt na 10 minuten om rest dampen af te Afvoer diameter: | 150mm
zuigen, de indicator knippert tijdens werking. Gewicht Afzuigkap:
C900 20Kg
C1092 23Kg
FIGUUR 1
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Tabel 1 Model
- Afmeting C900 C1090
[
R X 309mm 404mm
Y 900mm 1090mm
Y
I
Mogelijkheid 1 Mogelijkheid 2
1. Trek een horizontale lijn ( lijn A') langs de onderzijde van de afzuigkap. Bij gebruik 1. Verwijder de veffilters (zie hoofdstuk 4) om de bevestigingsgaten in de achterkant
van een achterwand, kunt u de bovezijde ervan horizontaal gebruiken. van de afzuigkap om te gebruiken.
2. Trek een vertikale lijn vanuit het midden van het fornuis en de afzuigkap ( lijn B). 2. Indien u de afvoer aan de achterzijde van de afzuigkap gebruikt, maak dan een gat
3. Markeer de posities van tenminste 4 bevestigingsgaten zoals op de tekening boven voor de 150mm afvoerslang (Zie hoofdstuk 4).
te zien is. De onderste gaten ( zie afmeting X ) moeten worden gebruikt. De gaten 3. Houd de afzuigkap in de gewenste positie tegen de muur markeer de gaten in de
in de twee buitenste bevestigingspunten ( te zien als de schacht is verwijderd ) achterkant van de afzuigkap. Doe dit met 2 personen.
rr]ogenkgebrulkt. Worderll 'Eplaats V?(n ﬂe bovenste rij bevestigingspunten aan de 4. Bevestig de afzuigkap met bouten, die geschikt zijn voor de muur, in de vooraf
binnenkant. Indien u wilt kunt u ook alle 6 de gaten benutten. gemarkeerde positie.
4. Als u de aansluiting aan de achterkant gebruikt, teken dan een cirkel en maak dan
een gat voor de 150mm afvoerslang (zie hoofstuk 4.2).
5. Bevestig de afzuigkap aan de wand met schroeven,die ervoor geschikt zijn. De

gaten zijn te zien als de filters zijn verwijderd, zie hoofdstuk 4.4.
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